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CITY OF RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA 
2023-2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

PUBLIC SERVICE GRANT APPLICATION 
 

  APPLICATION DUE DATE - 3:00 PM JANUARY 27, 2023  
Submit 1 original application to: 

 

Mike Linares 
City of Rancho Santa Margarita 

22112 El Paseo Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688 
 

Also, submit this Application Form (MS Word format) by the due date/time to: 
mlinares@cityofrsm.org 

 
Only complete applications will be considered. Use the checklist below to ensure your application package is 
complete. Ensure all required text fields and applicable boxes are completed or checked. Click on the 
appropriate box to insert text or checkmark; "Tab" from field to field to complete the application. Avoid hard 
returns within the text box. Narrative text fields are limited in space, so provide concise responses. 
 

PLEASE DO NOT MODIFY THE APPLICATION FORM 
 

Organization Legal Name: The Belltower Foundation Inc., dba RSM Cares 

Proposed Program Name: RSM Cares Food Pantry 

CDBG Amount Requested: $8,450.00 

☒.... Application (including Attachment A: Proposed Budget & Attachment B: Proposed CDBG-
Funded Personnel) 

SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS AS PDF FILES COPIED TO A USB DATA STORAGE DEVICE  

☒.... Proposed Program Application or Intake Sheet 

☒.... IRS Tax-Exempt Documentation 

☒.... Current Board of Directors Roster 

☒.... Most Recent 990 Tax Filing (remove password protection) 

☒ .... Most Recent Financial Statement & Audit (remove password protection) 

 

Please do not submit testimonials, letters of support, or program literature.
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APPLICANT GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

A. Organization Legal Name: The Bell Tower Foundation Inc., dba RSM Cares 

 

B. Mailing Address: 22232 El Paseo, RSM, California 92688  

 

C. Proposed Program Name: RSM Cares Food Pantry 

 

D. Check the ONE category that best describes the proposed program  

☐ Youth           ☐ Senior                ☐ Disabled Adults     ☒ Low/Mod General 
 

☐ Homeless      ☐ Fair Housing     ☐ Housing  

 

E. Is this application submitted by a faith-based organization? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

 

F. Is this request for a New ☐ or Existing ☒ program? 

 

G. Location of where service will be provided (i.e., specify if the program is citywide, a street 
address, a school site, etc.): City Wide Program.  The distribution of food is located at 30605 

Avenida De Las Flores, Rancho Santa Margarita, Californa 926 
 

H. Person to contact regarding this application: 
 

Name: Sherri Lex       Email Address: slex@cox.net 

 
Telephone: 949-680-0490      Fax:       

 

I. Federal Tax ID Number: 31-1778723   UEI Number: GJ4PP63C1M29 

 

J. Organization officials that will execute the grant agreement (2 required): 
 

Name: Sherri Lex  Title: President 

 

Name: Nikki Chin  Title: Treasurer 

 
 



2 
H:\WORK FILES\Rancho Santa Margarita\2023-2024\PSG Applications\23-24 PS Grant Application - RSMCares.docx 

2. COMMUNITY NEED FOR PROGRAM 
 
A. Summarize the nature and need for the proposed program in RSM. Include information regarding the 

characteristics of persons to be served (e.g., age, disability, income situation, and other distinguishing 
characteristics) and data that supports the unmet need for the proposed program in RSM. The RSM 

Cares Food Pantry is a critical source of food, consisting of meat, dairy, fresh produce, cheese and 
other dry goods that are distributed to 1500 to 1800 individuals each month.  The ages of people being 
fed range from infants to the elderly.  Many are out of work, homeless or had to move in with family or 
friends due to unforseen circumstances.  During the holidays many familes aren't able to provide a 
holiday meal for their familes except for the RSM Cares Food Pantry providing them food. 

 

B. Discuss if other organizations provide a similar service to RSM residents and how the proposed 
program differs or augments these similar services. Explain why this program is cost-effective 
compared to similar services provided by another agency.  San Francisco Solano Church offers a food 

pantry in the City also.  Their program in similar to ours and is open on Saturdays.  There are times 
when they have a need for extra food that we supply them when we have any extra to them. 
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C. Provide the following information regarding the anticipated number of individuals to be served by the 
proposed program between 7/1/2023 and 6/30/2024: 

 

1. How many unduplicated individuals will benefit from the proposed activity regardless of City of 
residence?  1800 Individuals 

 

2. How many unduplicated RSM residents will the proposed activity assist?  622 Individuals   
 

3. How many unduplicated lower-income RSM residents will the proposed activity assist with the 
requested CDBG funds?  415 Individuals 

 

D. Provide a Performance Plan (Goals and Objectives) via a "breakdown" of the number of RSM residents 
to be served and the type of service(s) to be provided. Each resident serviced should be counted one 
time for the year and toward a single service category. See the sample below. 

 

 

 

E. From the list below, select one HUD-required "Objective" and one HUD-required "Outcome" that the 
proposed activity will address.   

 

HUD Objectives 

☒ Create a Suitable Living Environment: Activity designed to benefit the community, families, or 

individuals by addressing living environment issues. 

☐ Provide Decent Affordable Housing: Housing activity designed to meet individual family or 
community housing needs. 

☐ Create Economic Opportunities: Activity such as economic development or commercial 

revitalization that creates or expands job opportunities. 
 

HUD Outcomes 

☒ Availability/Accessibility: Services, infrastructure, housing, or shelter will be available/accessible 
to Low- & Moderate-Income people, including the disabled.   

☐ Affordability: The activity will provide affordability for Low- & Moderate-Income people, including 

the creation/maintenance of affordable housing, basic infrastructure, or services. 

☐ Sustainability (Promoting Livable or Viable Communities): The program/project will improve the 
community by making it livable or viable by providing benefits to Low/Moderate-Income people. 

 

SAMPLE PERFORMANCE PLAN 

RSM Residents Type of Service Provided 

20 Phone Referrals 

50 Education / Outreach (community presentations, distribution of flyers, pamphlets, etc.) 

10 Counseling Services 

5 Direct Assistance (rental, transitional housing, legal services, emergency shelter, etc.) 

85 TOTAL 

PROPOSED PERFORMANCE PLAN 

RSM Residents Type of Service Provided 

622 Provide basic food & nutrition  

            

            

            

622 TOTAL 
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F. Regarding the "Outcome" selected above, describe how the success and effectiveness of proposed 
services will be measured. Include a definition of success/effectiveness, tools to measure program 
success/effectiveness, and the percentage of individuals to be served that will meet the 
success/effectiveness threshold. Discuss steps to implement performance measurements if outcome 
measurements are not in place. We feed approximately 1500-1800 people every month.  They are 

greated and made to feel welcome to our program.  We gather specific information to comply with the 
reporting criteria of the program.  This informaion includes demographics, race, household income, and 
any disablities.  We also monitor how many new individuals are being served. 
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3. ORGANIZATIONAL CAPACITY AND EXPERIENCE  
 

A. Summarize your organization's experience in carrying out the proposed program. Include information 
regarding the length of time providing service, professional qualification of staff (include license, 
academic credentials, etc.), and other relevant information.  We have been operating RSM Cares 

Food Pantry for the past 9 years.  We successfully run 2 food pantries per month without incident or 
issue.  The all voluntary staff is well trained and efficient in organizing the entire process from managing 
traffic flow to distributing the food. 

 

B. Has your agency previously received CDBG funding from the City of RSM? Yes ☐   No☐  

 

C. Summarize your organization's experience administering CDBG public service grant funds.   
 

Name of City or County Providing 
Prior CDBG $ 

Year Funds 
Received 

CDBG Grant 
Amount 

Program Funded 

City of RSM CDBG  2022 $8,450 Still in progress 

City fo RSM CDBG CV3  2022 $12,500 Still in progress 

City of RSM CDBG CV3 2021 $10,000 Yes 

 
D. Are you requesting funding for this program from any other City or County?      

Yes ☐  No☒   If "Yes," from whom and how much? 

 

City/County Funding Source Amount Requested 

            $      

            $      

            $      

 

E. Will volunteers, donated goods/services, and/or fundraising activities be used to supplement the 

proposed program? Yes ☒   No ☐    Summarize these efforts.        
 
F. Compliance with OMB Circular A-133 (Single Audit): 

1. In any one of the past 3 years, has your agency expended more than $750,000 in federal funds 

during a fiscal year? Yes ☐   No☒ 
2. During this year(s), did your agency prepare a Single Audit compliant with OMB Circular A-133? 

Yes ☐  No☒    If "Yes," provide a copy of the most recent Single Audit. If "No," explain why a 

Single Audit was not prepared.        
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4. PROGRAM INFORMATION AND BUDGET 
 
A. Complete the following budget summary for the proposed program. 

1. 2023-2024 CDBG Grant Funds Requested:    $8,450 
2. Total 2023-2024 Program Budget:     $44,500 
3. Total 2023-2024 Budget for all programs offered by your agency: $73,357 

 

B. Outline how requested CDBG funds will be utilized (e.g., staff salaries, benefits, program supplies, 
insurance, direct client assistance, etc.). Include information on how requested funds will directly 
benefit RSM residents. (Ensure that Attachment A, "Proposed Program-Budget," reflects this 
outline.)  100% of all the CDBG funds will be used to purchase food items such as eggs, milk, meat, 

cheese, poultry, rice, pasta beans, canned goods and dry goods. The board will review the financials 
and discuss any issues that they may want clarification on.  After any discussion about the financials, 
the board will approve them and they will be recorded in the minutes.  Minutes and financials will be 
available upon request.  All data submitted to the City will be kept on file for review if needed.   

 

C. Provide the following information regarding full-time, part-time, contract, and volunteer staff that will 
be utilized to provide the proposed service. (If CDBG funds are requested for personnel costs, 
Attachment B, "CDBG Funded Personnel," must be completed.) 

 
Full-Time staff:  0   Part-Time staff:  0 
Contract staff:  0   Program volunteers: 35 
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5. CLIENT INTAKE INFORMATION 
 
A. HUD requires that each organization providing services to individuals with CDBG public service grant 

funds document the size, race/ethnicity, and income of assisted households.   
 

Does the proposed program application/intake form collect this information?  

Yes ☒  No ☐  

 
If "Yes," how is the information documented? 

1. Self-Certification: ☒ 

2. Analysis of household income documents such as tax returns/paychecks: ☐  

 
If "No," how will this information be collected and/or reported to the City?       

 

Note: Income documentation is not required but requested for "presumed beneficiary" category 
clients. Per HUD regulations, presumed beneficiaries include: abused children, seniors (over 62 years 
of age), battered spouses, severely disabled adults, homeless persons, illiterate persons, persons with 
HIV/AIDS, and migrant farmworkers. Documentation of "presumed beneficiary" status is required. 

 
B. Will the proposed program exclusively serve presumed beneficiaries?  

Yes, the proposed activity ☐  No☒  

If "Yes," list the category       
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6. CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that I am authorized to submit this application for CDBG public service grant funding 
provided by the City of Rancho Santa Margarita ("City") by the Board of Directors of The Bell Tower 

Foundation, dba RSM Cares ("Applicant"). If grant funds are granted, funds will be used solely to 
benefit low- and moderate-income Rancho Santa Margarita residents. Applicant understands that general 
liability, auto liability insurance, and workers' compensation insurance are required and will be provided 
per a grant agreement to be executed between the City and the Applicant. Applicant understands that 
grant funds are provided on a reimbursement basis and will provide appropriate documentation to 
substantiate expenditures submitted for reimbursement. Grant funds will be administered according to 
this agreement and consistent with applicable federal regulations. If the Applicant fails to serve eligible 
Rancho Santa Margarita residents during the term of the contract or fails to substantially attain projected 
accomplishments (defined as at least 75% of the projected number of persons to be served), Applicant 
may be required to repay all or a portion of funds already disbursed to the Applicant by the City and/or 
forego receipt of additional grant funds. The Applicant also certifies that it complies with all local 
zoning/land use regulations and possesses all required licenses and permits to operate/provide the 
program. 
 
 
 
Name: Sherri Lex      
 
 
Title: President 
 
 
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE/DATE ON FILE 

 
Signature      Date 
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ATTACHMENT A 
PROPOSED 2023-2024 PROGRAM BUDGET 

 
 

BUDGET CATEGORY CDBG FUNDS OTHER FUNDS TOTAL FUNDS 

Agency Administration Staff 
Salaries & Benefits 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Program Staff Salaries & 
Benefits 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Program Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Rent/Lease $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Communications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Insurance  $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 

Professional Services 
(Specify) Website maintenanc 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other (Specify) 
Purchase of Food 

$8,450.00 $35,550.00 $44,000.00 

Other (Specify) 
      

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other (Specify) 
      

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other (Specify) 
      

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL $8,450.00 $36,050.00 $44500 

 
 

List Source of "Other" Program Funds 

SOURCE OF OTHER PROGRAM FUNDS 
AMOUNT OF OTHER 

PROGRAM FUNDS 
ARE FUNDS ALREADY 

SECURED VIA CONTRACT? 

0 $0.00 Yes ☐  No ☐ 

0 $0.00 Yes ☐  No ☐ 

0 $0.00 Yes ☐  No ☐ 

0 $0.00 Yes ☐  No ☐ 

0 $0.00 Yes ☐  No ☐ 

TOTAL $0.00  
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ATTACHMENT B 
PROPOSED CDBG FUNDED PERSONNEL 

(Only list staff for which CDBG funding is requested) 
 

☒ Not Applicable – no CDBG funding is requested for staff. 

 
AGENCY ADMINISTRATION STAFF 

POSITION TITLE ANNUAL SALARY ANNUAL BENEFITS 
TOTAL 

COMPENSATION 
CDBG FUNDS 

REQUESTED 

% OF TIME POSITION IS 

DEDICATED TO RSM CDBG 

ACTIVITY 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

 

PROGRAM STAFF 

POSITION TITLE ANNUAL SALARY ANNUAL BENEFITS 
TOTAL 

COMPENSATION 
CDBG FUNDS 

REQUESTED 

% OF TIME POSITION IS 

DEDICATED TO RSM CDBG 

ACTIVITY 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

 

PROGRAM CONTRACT STAFF 

POSITION TITLE ANNUAL SALARY ANNUAL BENEFITS 
TOTAL 

COMPENSATION 
CDBG FUNDS 

REQUESTED 

% OF TIME POSITION IS 

DEDICATED TO RSM CDBG 

ACTIVITY 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 
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Facebook Twitter  Dribbb le 

V I C E  P R E SI D E NT  

Elena 
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Carranza 
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Hallgren 
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Chris 
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Facebook Twitter  Dribbb le 

B O A R D  M E M B E R  

Kelly 
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Dec 31, 22

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Operations Checking -8203 209,628.78

Total Checking/Savings 209,628.78

Total Current Assets 209,628.78

TOTAL ASSETS 209,628.78

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Designated Funds
Boys & Girls Club / STEM 9,085.64
Breakfast with Santa-Restricted 9,382.93
Brick Legacy 3,000.00
Food Bank / CDBG Grant 161,876.92

Kohl's Grant-Restricted 1,400.00
Marine 2/5 - Restricted 163.83
RSM Arts 3,374.28
Zero Trash- Restricted 603.55

Total Designated Funds 188,887.15

Total Other Current Liabilities 188,887.15

Total Current Liabilities 188,887.15

Total Liabilities 188,887.15

Equity
Retained Earnings 27,604.64
Net Income -6,863.01

Total Equity 20,741.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 209,628.78

1:14 PM The Bell Tower Foundation
01/11/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2022

Page 1



Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 Nov 22 Dec 22 TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

DESIGNATED INCOME
Boys & Girls Club Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Breakfast w/ Santa Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,116.00 2,690.00 385.00 5,191.00
Food Pantry Income 4,439.20 5,754.88 1,528.44 3,505.37 2,395.41 8,163.97 25,787.27

Total DESIGNATED INCOME 4,439.20 5,754.88 1,528.44 5,621.37 5,085.41 13,548.97 35,978.27

OPERATING INCOME
Interest Income 10.22 10.27 9.88 10.22 9.81 10.28 60.68

Misc. Donations 225.00 2,439.60 200.00 0.00 2,096.20 4,574.02 9,534.82

Total OPERATING INCOME 235.22 2,449.87 209.88 10.22 2,106.01 4,584.30 9,595.50

Total Income 4,674.42 8,204.75 1,738.32 5,631.59 7,191.42 18,133.27 45,573.77

Expense
DESIGNATED EXPENSE

Boys & Girls Club Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 525.22 0.00 389.14 914.36
Breakfast w/ Santa Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,701.79 2,701.79
Food Pantry Expense 2,138.25 3,234.11 1,183.42 205.39 5,863.14 1,971.18 14,595.49
Marine 2/5 Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 707.70 0.00 0.00 707.70
RSM Art Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00
Zero Trash Expense 292.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 292.94

Total DESIGNATED EXPENSE 2,431.19 3,234.11 1,183.42 1,438.31 6,163.14 5,062.11 19,512.28

OPERATING EXPENSE
Admin Expense

Board Expenses 36.31 0.00 161.34 157.85 0.00 0.00 355.50
Dues & Subscriptions 14.99 0.00 1,114.99 14.99 14.99 217.67 1,377.63
Office Supplies 201.58 253.07 0.00 52.69 19.16 0.00 526.50
Other Expense 35.00 0.00 -29.94 0.00 312.00 0.00 317.06

Volunteers / Supporters 315.50 0.00 0.00 121.16 0.00 0.00 436.66

Total Admin Expense 603.38 253.07 1,246.39 346.69 346.15 217.67 3,013.35

Community Program Expense
Halloween Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 165.36 165.36
Veterans Recognition Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 499.95 499.95
Community Program Expense - Other 390.54 0.00 219.85 846.43 472.83 608.79 2,538.44

Total Community Program Expense 390.54 0.00 219.85 846.43 472.83 1,274.10 3,203.75

Contract Labor/Prof Admin. 574.60 500.00 710.54 289.46 500.00 500.00 3,074.60

Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 280.00 275.00 555.00

Interest Expense 7.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.64 -0.01 20.50

Marketing Expenses
Marketing Labor 750.00 915.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 4,665.00
Marketing Expenses - Other 107.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.31

Total Marketing Expenses 857.31 915.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 4,772.31

Professional Fees 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 700.00
Storage Expense 201.00 0.00 237.00 227.00 227.00 227.00 1,119.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSE 2,634.70 1,968.07 3,163.78 2,559.58 2,688.62 3,443.76 16,458.51

Total Expense 5,065.89 5,202.18 4,347.20 3,997.89 8,851.76 8,505.87 35,970.79

Net Ordinary Income -391.47 3,002.57 -2,608.88 1,633.70 -1,660.34 9,627.40 9,602.98

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Net Designated Funds -2,008.01 -2,520.77 -345.02 -4,183.06 1,077.73 -8,486.86 -16,465.99

Total Other Income -2,008.01 -2,520.77 -345.02 -4,183.06 1,077.73 -8,486.86 -16,465.99

Net Other Income -2,008.01 -2,520.77 -345.02 -4,183.06 1,077.73 -8,486.86 -16,465.99

Net Income -2,399.48 481.80 -2,953.90 -2,549.36 -582.61 1,140.54 -6,863.01

1:19 PM The Bell Tower Foundation
01/11/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July through December 2022
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